The fair values disclosed in the above table have been
determined based on the following methodologies:

	● Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables
and trade and other payables are short-term instruments in
nature whose carrying value is equivalent to fair value.

	● Loans and borrowings have carrying values equivalent
to fair value. The majority of these facilities have
floating rates.

iv.	 Sensitivity Analysis
a.	 Interest Rate Risk and Currency Risk
The following tables illustrate sensitivities to the Group’s
exposures to changes in interest rates and foreign currency
exchange rates. The tables indicate the impact on how
profit and equity values reported at balance date would have
been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that
management considers to be reasonably possible. These
sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

b.	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the
interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would
be as follows:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

CHANGE IN EARNINGS

–	 Increase in interest rates by
100 basis points (274) (153)

–	 Decrease in interest rates
by 100 basis points 274 153

CHANGE IN EQUITY

–	 Increase in interest rates by
100 basis points (274) (153)

–	 Decrease in interest rates
by 100 basis points 274 153

Engenco Limited and its controlled entities Annual Report 2024 79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Note 24 – Financial Risk Management (continued)
c.	 Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the Swedish Krona, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

CHANGE IN EARNINGS

–	 Improvement in AUD to SEK by 5% (49) (25)

–	 Decline in AUD to SEK by 5% 49 25

CHANGE IN EQUITY

–	 Improvement in AUD to SEK by 5% 420 436

–	 Decline in AUD to SEK by 5% (420) (436)

The Group does not currently hedge against foreign exchange movements in net assets of its Swedish subsidiaries.